

No. 11-2762

(Docket Number in District Court: 1:08-cv-10783-MGC)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NECA-IBEW HEALTH & WELFARE FUND, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

[Caption continued on following page.]

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
The Honorable Miriam Goldman Cedarbaum

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
ARTHUR C. LEAHY
JOSEPH D. DALEY
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

CAVANAGH & O'HARA
PATRICK J. O'HARA
407 East Adams Street
Springfield, IL 62701
Telephone: 217/544-1771
217/544-9894 (fax)

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

vs.

GOLDMAN SACHS & CO., GOLDMAN SACHS MORTGAGE COMPANY,
DANIEL L. SPARKS, KEVIN GASVODA, MICHELLE GILL,
GS MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP.,
Defendants-Appellees,

GS MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP., GSAA HOME EQUITY TRUST 2007-3,
GSAA HOME EQUITY TRUST 2007-4, GSAMP TRUST 2007-HE2, GSAMP
TRUST 2007-FM2, GSAA HOME EQUITY TRUST 2007-5, GSAA HOME
EQUITY TRUST 2007-6, GSAA HOME EQUITY TRUST 2007-7, GSAA
HOME EQUITY TRUST 2007-8, GSR MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-4F,
GSAMP TRUST 2007-HSBC1, GSAMP TRUST 2007-HEI, STARM
MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-4, GSAA HOME EQUITY TRUST 2007-10,
GSR MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-5F, GSR MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST
2007-3F, GSR MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-OA2, SUNTRUST
ROBINSON HUMPHREY, INC.,
Defendants,

THE POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF
DETROIT,
Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. The District Court’s Erroneous View of §11 Injury and Damages Is Indefensible	1
1. Defendants’ “Missed Payments” Argument Mischaracterizes the Fund’s Injury.....	2
2. Defendants’ Insistence upon a “Secondary Market” Ignores Record Facts and Precedent.....	3
3. Defendants’ Charges of “Speculative Estimates” of Loss Cannot Overcome Well-Pleaded Allegations	5
B. Plaintiff Has Standing to Represent All Purchasers from the <i>Same</i> Registration Statement and Prospectuses that Were Expressly Incorporated into It.....	7
1. Plaintiff Has Standing at the “Offering” Level.....	8
2. Plaintiff Has Standing at the “Tranche” Level	12
3. The “Standing” Concerns Here Are Actually Class-Certification Issues.....	14
C. Defendants’ “Alternative” Grounds for Affirmance Are Unavailing	15
1. The Statute of Limitations Presents No Bar to the Suit.....	15
2. The Materiality of Defendants’ Misstatements Is Beyond Question	21
3. The Complaint Successfully Alleges a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of Securities Act Liability	23
D. There Was No Undue Delay in Seeking Amendment	31

	Page
II. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Altwater Gessler-J.A. Baczewski Int’l (USA) Inc. v. Sobieski Destylarnia S.A.,
572 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2009)15

Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.,
377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)21

Bechhoefer v. United States DOJ,
209 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2000)15

Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.,
295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002)31

De Leon-Ochoa v. AG of the United States,
622 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2010)3

Dodds v. Cigna Sec., Inc.,
12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993)17

Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.,
No. 10-2311-cv, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 17517
(2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2011).....24

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....32, 33

Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC,
376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)7

Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.,
228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)22

Gorman v. Consol. Edison Corp.,
488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007)4

	Page
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	3
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	6, 29
<i>Hunt v. Alliance N. Am. Gov't Income Trust, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 723 (2d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>In re Alcatel Sec. Litig.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	19
<i>In re Ambac Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>In re Broderbund/Learning Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>In re Dynex Capital Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 1897 (HB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22484 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011)	14
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	6
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	25
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Tech. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>In re N2K Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 202 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>In re Wells Fargo Mortg. Backed Certificates Litig.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 958 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	12

	Page
<i>J&R Mktg. v. GMC</i> , 549 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>LC Capital Partners, L.P. v. Frontier Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Levitt v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1, 10
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm't</i> , 65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	5, 31
<i>Me. State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	9
<i>Me. State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-0302 MRP, 2011 WL 4389689 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2011)	12
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5653 (PAC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47512 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2010)	2
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 272 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13

	Page
<i>N.J. Carpenters Vacation Fund v. Royal Bank of Scot. Grp., PLC</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	24
<i>Newman v. Warnaco Grp., Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003)	17, 19
<i>P. Stolz Family P’ship L.P. v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10841 (JSR), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93222 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2011).....	13
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Staeher v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Stark Trading v. Falconbridge Ltd.</i> , 552 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§77k.....	<i>passim</i>
§77k(a)	28, 29
§77k(e)	<i>passim</i>
§77l.....	<i>passim</i>
§77l(a)(2)	24

	Page
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 9(b)	23
Rule 23	14
Rule 54(b)	31, 32
17 C.F.R.	
§229.1111(a)(3)	25
